

No. 22-800

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES G. MOORE, *ET UX.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

JOSEPH D. HENCHMAN

Counsel of Record

TYLER MARTINEZ

NATIONAL TAXPAYERS

UNION FOUNDATION

122 C Street N.W., #700

Washington, D.C. 20001

jbh@ntu.org

(703) 683-5700

September 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S BROAD ANALYSIS
 IS DANGEROUS TO TAXPAYERS. 4

 A. *Eisner v. Macomber* Has Not Been
 Overruled. 5

 B. Wealth Taxes are Unconstitutional. 8

 C. Indirect Taxes on Business Activities are
 Constitutional. 10

 II. THE BUSINESS HERE CHOSE TO DEFER
 DISTRIBUTIONS, BUT BUSINESS PROFITS
 ARE STILL SUBJECT TO TAX. 15

 A. The MRT Ended an Optional and
 Temporary Tax Deferral Program. 15

 B. KisanKraft Realized Taxable Gains, But
 the Moores Were Allowed to Defer Payment
 on Their Individual Return. 19

 III. ANY RULING FOR THE MOORES SHOULD
 ENDEAVOR TO PRESERVE CONGRESS’
 TAX STRUCTURE. 22

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	8
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	22, 23
<i>Boechler v. Comm’r Int. Rev.</i> , 596 U.S. ___, 142 S.Ct. 1493 (2022).....	1
<i>CIC Services, LLC v. Int. Rev. Serv.</i> , 593 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021).....	1
<i>Comm’r Int. Rev. v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955)	7
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015)	14
<i>Cottage Sav. Ass’n v. Comm’r of Int. Rev.</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991)	6
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	26
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920)	5, 6
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911)	13, 14
<i>Gearlds v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992)	26
<i>Helvering v. Griffiths</i> , 318 U.S. 371 (1943)	7

<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 Dall. (3 U.S.) 171 (1796).....	11, 12
<i>Ivan Allen Co. v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 617 (1975)	19
<i>Moline Properties v. Comm’r of Int. Rev.</i> , 319 U.S. 436 (1943)	19
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	8
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	10
<i>New Colonial Ice Co. v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 435 (1934)	19
<i>Pac. Ins. Co. v. Soule</i> , 7 Wall. (74 U.S.) 433 (1868)	14
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Tr. Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895)	4, 9
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Tr. Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895)	4
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994)	26
<i>Veazie Bank v. Fenno</i> , 8 Wall. (75 U.S.) 533 (1869)	11, 14
<i>Weiss v. Stearn</i> , 265 U.S. 242 (1924)	6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XVI.....	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 4.....	4

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 61(a)(7)	18
26 U.S.C. § 408.....	21
26 U.S.C. § 817A.....	21
26 U.S.C. § 877A.....	21
26 U.S.C. § 965.....	2
26 U.S.C. §§ 951–964.....	16
26 U.S.C. § 7852(a)	22
Revenue Act of 1962, Pub. L. 87-834, 76 Stat. 960 (Oct. 16, 1962).....	17

Rules

Treasury Regulation § 1.1001-1	6
--------------------------------------	---

Treatises

Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Taxation</i> (1876)	9
---	---

Other Authorities

Andrew Lautz, <i>Initial Reactions to the 130-Country, 15% Corporate Minimum Tax Agreement</i> , NTU (July 1, 2021) https://shorturl.at/ahxEL	25
--	----

Annals of Congress, House of Representatives, 3rd Congress, 1st Session (May 1794)	13
Brief for the United States, <i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 Dall. (3 U.S.) 171 (1796).....	12
Daniel Bunn, Alan Cole, William McBride, and Garrett Watson, <i>How the Moore Supreme Court Case Could Reshape Taxation of Unrealized Income</i> , Tax Foundation (Aug. 30, 2023), https://shorturl.at/aLPY2	23, 24
Erik M. Jensen, <i>The Apportionment of “Direct Taxes”: Are Consumption Taxes Constitutional?</i> 97 COLUMBIA LAW REV. 2334 (Dec. 1997).....	12
THE FEDERALIST NO. 35 (Hamilton) (George W. Carey and James McClellan, eds. 2001)	11
IRS, 401(k) Plan Overview, https://www.irs.gov/retirement-plans/plan-sponsor/401k-plan-overview	21
IRS, Roth IRA, https://www.irs.gov/retirement-plans/roth-iras	21
IRS, S Corporations, https://www.irs.gov/businesses/small-businesses-self-employed/s-corporations	20
IRS, Tax Information For Partnerships, https://www.irs.gov/businesses/partnerships	20
Joe Bishop-Henchman, <i>Is a Wealth Tax Constitutional?</i> NTUF (Oct. 25, 2021), https://www.ntu.org/library/doclib/2021/10/Is-a-wealth-tax-constitutional.pdf	1, 9, 10
Joint Committee on Taxation, JCX-67-17, “Estimated Budget Effects of the Conference Agreement for	

H.R. 1, The ‘Tax Cuts and Jobs Act,’ Fiscal Years 2018–2027” (Dec. 18, 2017), https://www.jct.gov/getattachment/2f1d880c-ca26-429d-9044-63ac084d07cd/x-67-17-5053.pdf	23
Kevin Drawbaugh, <i>Burger King to save millions in U.S. taxes in ‘inversion’: study</i> , Reuters (Dec. 11, 2014) https://shorturl.at/cqrT5	17
Melissa Redmiles & Jason Wenrich, <i>A History of Controlled Foreign Corporations and the Foreign Tax Credit</i> , IRS (2007) https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/historycfcftc.pdf	16
Mindy Herzfeld, <i>Limiting the Fallout from Moore</i> , 111 TAX NOTES 113 (July 10, 2023)	25, 26
Nicole Kaeding & Kyle Pomerleau, <i>Federal Tax Reform: The Impact on the States</i> , Tax Foundation (Mar. 8, 2017) https://shorturl.at/eBY68	24
Pres. John F. Kennedy, Special Message to the Congress on Taxation (Apr. 20, 1961), https://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/documents/special-message-the-congress-taxation	16
Robert H. Montgomery, <i>Income Tax Procedure</i> (1919).....	22
